
 

 

 
Agenda for Council 

Wednesday, 17th April, 2024, 6.00 pm 
 

 To: All elected Members of the Council; Honorary Aldermen 

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Andrew Melhuish, Democratic Services Manager; 

 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Issued Monday, 8 April 2024 

 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will 

be streamed live to the East Devon District Council YouTube channel 
 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 

 
Meeting of the Council of the District of East Devon on 

Wednesday, 17th April, 2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
You are called upon to attend the above meeting to be held in the Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton. It is proposed that the matters set out on the agenda below will 

be considered at the meeting and resolution or resolutions passed as the Council considers 
expedient. 

 

Yours faithfully 
 

 

 

 
Interim Chief Executives: Melanie Wellman, Simon Davey and Tracy Hendren 

 

 
 

 
1   Apologies   

 

2   Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 
 

3   Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 4 - 21) 

 

4   Public speaking   

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 
Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/


 Information on public speaking is available online 

 

5   Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6   Announcements from the Chair and Leader   

 

7   Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 

with in this way, but if confidential minutes from Cabinet and/or the Council’s 
Committees are being discussed, Officers may recommend consideration in the 

private part of the meeting. 
 

8   To answer questions asked by Members of the Council pursuant to 
Procedure Rules No. 9.2 and 9.5   

 

9   Reports from the Cabinet and the Council's Committees and questions on 
those reports  (Pages 22 - 87) 

 To note the minutes from the following meetings: 

27 February 2024 – Planning Committee 
4 March 2024 – Asset Management Forum 

5 March 2024 – Strategic Planning Committee 
6 March 2024 – Licensing & Enforcement Sub-Committee 
12 March 2024 – Strategic Planning Committee 

13 March 2024 – Licensing & Enforcement Committee 
14 March 2024 – Housing Review Board 

18 March 2024 – Poverty Working Panel 
21 March 2024 – Overview Committee 
26 March 2024 – Planning Committee 

26 March 2024 – Placemaking & Prosperity Investment Board 
27 March 2024 – Cabinet  

2 April 2024 – Strategic Planning Committee 
 

10   Corporate Peer Review Report  (Pages 88 - 110) 

 

11   Recommendation from Extraordinary Cabinet - Council Plan 2024/2025  

(Pages 111 - 147) 

 Recommendation from Extraordinary Meeting of Cabinet on 10 April 2024 – 
Council Plan 2024/2025 

 

12   Recommendation from Housing Review Board - HRB Terms of Reference  

(Pages 148 - 153) 

 Recommendation from Housing Review Board on 14 March 2024 – Housing 

Review Board Terms of Reference 
 

13   Recommendation from Overview Committee - Public Health Strategy  

(Pages 154 - 229) 

page 2

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


 Recommendation from Overview Committee on 21 March 2024 – Public Health 

Strategy 
 

14   Recommendation from Cabinet - Councillor DBS Checks and Safeguarding 

Protocol  (Pages 230 - 239) 

 

Under the Openness of L
[...]
t and 
Governance Committee minute no. 30 from 14 December 2023 and the Grant Thornton 
report being clear on the recommendations from that report and that the minutes were 

incorrect.   
 

It was confirmed that the minutes approved by Audit and Governance Committee at their 
meeting on 18 January 2024 as a correct record and the minutes displayed on the 
Council’s website were correct.  

 
The Chair of Council requested that Cllr Helen Parr not be heard and moved on to the 

next item of business. 
 
 

 
101    Strata Business Plan 2024-2025  

 

The Council received a report setting out the Strata Joint Executive Committee’s 

recommendation to Council arising from their consideration of the report at the Strata 
Joint Executive Committee on 30 January 2024 relating to the Strata Business Plan for 
2024/2025. 

 
In response to a question relating to the different costs associated to each council it was 

confirmed that the charges varied dependent on the level of IT estate of each council and 
the transfer of a larger number of staff from East Devon District Council into Strata. 
 

Cllr John Loudoun proposed the recommendation which was seconded by Cllr Eleanor 
Rylance and having duly been proposed and seconded the Council unanimously 
RESOLVED:  That the Council approve the Strata Business Plan for 2024/2025. 

 
102    Public Toilets Review Project  

 

The Chair of Council moved that the recommendations contained in the reports from 

Agenda Item 12 to Agenda Item 24 would be considered together, unless any member 
wished to speak on a particular item.  There being no dissent from the meeting the 
recommendations were carried by a majority show of hands. 

 
 

The recommendation from the Cabinet arising from their consideration of the Public 
Toilets Review Project was unanimously carried by a majority show of hands and Council 
RESOLVED:  To approve a budget of £71,000 to fund an Interim Estates Surveyor post 

through to 31 March 2025. 
 

103    Co
[...]
ckinder, Melanie 

Martin, Tony McCollum, Cherry Nicholas, Todd Olive, Helen Parr, Henry Riddell, 
Marianne Rixson, Eleanor Rylance, Andrew Toye, Susan Westerman, Joe Whibley and 
Dan Wilson. 

 
Against:  None. 

 
Abstentions (2):  Cllr Colin Brown and Mike Goodman. 

 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

 

P Arnott 
J Bailey 

I Barlow 
K Blakey 
K Bloxham 

C Brown 
J Brown 

A Bruce 
C Burhop 
M Chapman 

M Goodman 
D Haggerty 

A Hall 
M Hall 
M Hartnell 

S Hawkins 
P Hayward 

J Heath 
N Hookway 
M Howe 

J Loudoun 
D Mackinder 

M Martin 
T McCollum 
C Nicholas 

T Olive 
H Parr 

S Richards 
H Riddell 
M Rixson 

page 12page 15



Council 21 February 2024 
 

I Chubb 
B Collins 

R Collins 
O Davey 
T Dumper 

P Faithfull 
P Fernley 

 

S Hughes 
B Ingham 

S Jackson 
R Jefferies 
G Jung 

D Ledger 
Y Levine 

 

E Rylance 
A Toye 

S Westerman 
J Whibley 
D Wilson 

 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Simon Davey, Director of Finance 
Tracy Hendren, Director of Housing, Health and Environment 

Andrew Hopkins, Corporate Lead - Communications, Digital Services and Engagement 
Andrew Melhuish, Democratic Services Manager 
Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance & Licensing (Monitoring Officer) 

 
Councillor apologies: 

B Bailey 
V Bonetta 
S Chamberlain 

C Fitzgerald 
S Gazzard 

V Johns 
J O'Leary 
S Smith 

E Wragg 
 

 
 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 

page 13page 16



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Council held at Council Chamber, Blackdown 

House, Honiton on 6 March 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm 
 

 
115    Apologies  

 

Apologies received from Cllrs Chris Burhop, Iain Chubb, Bethany Collins, Steve 

Gazzard, Anne Hall, Matt Hall, Tony McCollum, Eileen Wragg 
 

116    Declarations of interest  

 

Minute no.  119:  Cllr Stuart Hughes, Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, Member of SW 

Regional Flood Committee.  
 

117    Public speaking  

 

No members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting.  
 

118    Scrutiny Improvement Review and Scrutiny Protocol  

 

The Democratic Services Manager presented a report setting out the recommendations 

from the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny review of the overview and scrutiny 
function at East Devon District Council. 
 

The Scrutiny Improvement Review had identified 8 key recommendations to improve the 
ways of working at East Devon District Council in respect of the Council’s overview and 

scrutiny function to ensure that the function can be carried out effectively. Members 
noted that officers would prepare an Action Plan to deliver the recommendations. 
 

The Monitoring Officer also presented a Scrutiny Protocol which had been considered at 
a Joint meeting of the Scrutiny Committee, Overview Committee and Housing Review 

Board which set out a protocol for the three committees. To ensure that the role of the 
Scrutiny Committees and the relationship with the Cabinet is clear, effective and is 
consistent with best practice. 

 
The report contained a number of recommendations which were proposed by Councillor 

Ian Barlow and seconded by Councillor Yehudi Levine, having duly been put the 
recommendations were unanimously carried and Council RESOLVED  

 
1. That the letter and recommendations from the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 

arising from the scrutiny improvement review were supported 
2. That the Democratic Services Manager prepares an Action Plan identifying the resources 

required to deliver the eight recommendations from the Centre for Governance and 
Scrutiny.  

3. That the Action Plan is submitted to a joint meeting of the Scrutiny Committee, Overview 
Committee and Housing Review Board by 30 April 2024 with their recommendations to 
come forward to Full Council during May 2024. 

4. That the Scrutiny Protocol be approved. 

 

page 17



Council 6 March 2024 
 

119    Exmouth Emergency Wall Project  

 

The Chair of Counc
[...]
1m for both 
Phase 1 and Phase 2 of the wall) 

7. That council notes that a further request for funding will be needed to progress phase 2 
and cladding.  

8. That council notes the need for a further exemption to contract standing orders to allow 
the direct award contract to Moffat and Nichol (consultant) from due to the increase from 
£60k to £200k (within existing project budget outlines in recommendation 6) 

9. That council notes that expenditure on the contract to Moffat and Nichol has exceeded 
£100k 

10. that Council refer this matter to the Scrutiny Committee in order that it can interrogate the 
reasons relating to the failure of the sea wall and the previous approval that led to 
business and associated infrastructure being built next to it.  
 

 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
 

P Arnott 
B Bailey 

J Bailey 
I Barlow 
K Blakey 

K Bloxham 
V Bonetta 

C Brown 
J Brown 
A Bruce 

M Chapman 
R Collins 

O Davey 
T Dumper 
P Faithfull 

 

P Fernley 
M Goodman 

D Haggerty 
S Hawkins 
P Hayward 

J Heath 
N Hookway 

S Hughes 
B Ingham 
S Jackson 

R Jefferies 
V Johns 

G Jung 
D Ledger 
Y Levine 

 

J Loudoun 
D Mackinder 

M Martin 
C Nicholas 
J O'Leary 

T Olive 
H Parr 

S Richards 
H Riddell 
M Rixson 

E Rylance 
S Smith 

A Toye 
S Westerman 
 

 

Officers in attendance: 

Simon Davey, Director of Finance 
Tracy Hendren, Director of Housing, Health and Environment 

Andrew Hopkins, Corporate Lead - Communications, Digital Services and Engagement 
Andrew Melhuish, Democratic Services Manager 

Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance & Licensing (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Councillor apologies: 

C Burhop 
S Chamberlain 

I Chubb 
B Collins 
C Fitzgerald 

S Gazzard 
A Hall 

M Hall 

page 20



Council 6 March 2024 
 

M Hartnell 
M Howe 

J Kemp 
T McCollum 
J Whibley 

D Wilson 
E Wragg 

 
 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 

page 21



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Council Cham
[...]
ase N/A 

 

Outcome of Corporate Peer Challenge 

Report summary: 

The Local Government Association (LGA) were commissioned by East Devon Council to conduct a 

Corporate Peer Challenge (“CPC”) following a Motion at Full Council in July 2023.  

 
The CPC took place in early February 2024. The findings can be used to ensure that the Council has 

the arrangements in place to support and maintain ongoing improvement at the council. 

 
To deliver the recommendations contained in the CPC, an action plan and timetable to identify the 

necessary resources will be developed and report back to members in June/July 2024. 
 
Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

1. To note the report and recommendations from the LGA. 
2. To request that the Directors prepare an Action Plan identifying the resources required to 

deliver the recommendations from the CPC. 
3. To present the Action Plan to Cabinet and then to an extraordinary Full Council in June/July 

2024. 

Reason for recommendation: 

To support and maintain ongoing improvement at the Council.  

 

Officer: Melanie Welllman, Director of Governance and Licensing 

(melanie.wellman@eastdevon.gov.uk) 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☒ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Economy 

☐ Finance and Assets 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

The proposal to develop and prepare an action plan will assess any equality implications arising. 
page 88

Agenda Item 10



Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; The recommendations in the CPC will ensure that the Council has the arrangements in 

place to support and maintain ongoing improvement at the Council.   

Links to background information N/A 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 

 

Report in full 

1. The Local Government Association (LGA) were commissioned by East Devon Council to 

conduct a Corporate Peer Challenge (“CPC”) following a Motion at Full Council in July 
2023.  

 

2. The CPC took place in early February 2024. The Peer Challenge team spent three days 
onsite at East Devon District Council, during which they:  

 

• Gathered information and views from more than 30 meetings, in addition to further 
research and reading.  

• Spoke to almost 150 people including a range of council staff together with 
members and external stakeholders.  

  
3. The review focused on five key themes:  

 
1. Local priorities and outcomes - Are the council’s priorities clear and informed by the local 

context? Is the council delivering effectively on its priorities?  

2. Organisational and place leadership - Does the council provide effective local leadership? Are 

there good relationships with partner organisations and local communities?  

3. Governance and culture - Are there clear and robust governance arrangements? Is there a 

culture of challenge and scrutiny?  

4. Financial planning and management - Does the council have a grip on its current financial 

position? Does the council have a strategy and a plan to address its financial challenges?  

5. Capacity for improvement - Is the organisation able to support delivery of local priorities? Does 

the council have the capacity to improve?  

 
4. The findings from the review can be used to ensure that the Council has the arrangements 

in place to support and maintain ongoing improvement at the council. 
 

5. The LGA issued their report in late February 2024. The report has to be published by 8 May 

2024 (which we have complied with) and our action plan addressing the findings has to be 
published by 8 July 2024. 

 
6. The full findings are set out in Appendix 1 and include nine key recommendations as 

follows: 

 
Recruitment of a Chief Executive  

 

page 89

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


a) Progress the plans to recruit a Chief Executive and ensure sufficient capacity at director level to 
support the leader and councillors with strategic vision and provide vision and direction to staff. 

 
Consideration of Cabinet working arrangements  

 

b) Consider and explore options to enhance Cabinet working arrangements, for example: making 
space for strategic workshop sessions with senior management, so that the Cabinet can work 

even more effectively. 
 

Invest in councillor and officer development  

 

c) Invest in an ongoing programme of councillor development and training and political awareness 
training for staff to ensure wider understanding of the roles and responsibilities of councillors 
and officers respectively. 

 

Streamline the actions in your new Council Plan  
 

d) As the council’s new Council Plan is developing, further prioritise the number of actions that sit 

under the four themes in the new Council Plan to and delegate to and empower staff within the 
organisation to deliver those actions across the life of the plan. 

 
Resist the temptation to undertake further external reviews  

 

e) Consolidate the learning and recommendations from the reviews the council has undertaken 
and focus on addressing the actions arising from the various reports. Continue to build on 

governance improvements systematically reviewing all elements of the council’s governance 
and implementing improvements where necessary. 

 
Develop a programme of external engagement and make outwardly focused work a 
priority for the new Chief Executive  

 

f) Develop external engagement with partners and stakeholders for example, undertake work with 
town and parish councils to include planning matters and host a regular Developer and Agents 
Forum that includes officers and the portfolio lead for planning. The new Chief Executive should 

prioritise work on an external focus and profile for the council; external partners are waiting to 

work with you at a district, county and regional level. 
 

Consider using councillor and officer ambassadors  
 

g) Consider using councillor and officer ambassadors to address reputation management and 
assist with ‘myth busting’. Sense check where the council is now and where it wants to be. 

 
Review visibility with housing tenants  

 

h) Whilst ensuring greater visibility with housing tenants is underway, ensure that engagement 
with them is effective and meaningful to sense check what they would find valuable to support 

the relationship between housing tenants and the council, and simultaneously address 

performance. 
 

Provide direction for leisure and culture provision  

 

i) Identify specific principles for leisure and culture provision that include timescale and budget 
parameters to ensure a financially sustainable model of service delivery. 

 
7. An action plan, including a timetable for completing actions, will need to be developed to 

support the recommendations, including identifying any resources required to deliver the 

page 90



recommendations. This will be presented to Cabinet in June 2024 and then to an 
Extraordinary Council in late June/early July 2024.  

 

Financial implications: 

 No direct financial implications arise from the report; however, resource implications may follow 
from the development of the action plan.  

Legal implications: 

 There are no substantive legal issues to be added to this report 

 

page 91



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

 

 

LGA Corporate Peer 
Challenge 
 

 

East Devon District Council 
 
6 – 8 February 2024 

 
Feedback report 
 

 

 

 

  

 

 

  

page 92



 

2 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ     www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk   

Acting Chief Executive: Sarah Pickup CBE  

Local Government Association company number
[...]
.uk 

GET  
THE 
APP

Printed on paper from sustainable sources  Correct at time of production  04 / 24

page 147

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/housing
https://instagram.com/eastdevondistrictcouncil
https://facebook.com/eastdevon
https://x.com/eastdevon


Report to: Council 

 

Date of Meeting 17 April 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Housing Review Board Terms of Reference - Recommendation from the Housing Review 
Board on 14 March 2024 

Report summary: 

This report sets out the Housing Review Board recommendations to Council in respect of the 

Terms of Reference of the Housing Review Board. 

Note: The references in this report to Paper A relate to the relevant report considered by the 
Housing Review Board with recommendations for Full Council to consider and are appended to 

this report for reference. 

 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That Council agree that the Housing Review Board terms of reference be amended so that the 
number of meetings is decreased from five to four per year (or more frequently as required). 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure the correct frequency of meetings moving forward. 
 

Officer: Andrew Melhuish, Democratic Services Manager (andrew.melhuish@eastdevon.gov.uk ) 

 

page 148

Agenda Item 12

mailto:andrew.melhuish@eastdevon.gov.uk


  Paper A 

 

Report to: Housing Review Board 

 

Date of Meeting 14th March 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Review of Housing Review Board as a Scrutiny function. 

Report summary: 

This report has come forward following a direct request for the function of the Housing Review 
Board Committee to be reviewed and refreshed. The report aligns with the recent scrutiny review 

carried out by the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny as presented to the Joint meeting of the 
Scrutiny Committee, Overview Committee and the Housing Review Board on the 15 th February 
2024.  

Members of the Housing Review Board will receive further detail in relation to this once the 
recommended Action Plan, based on findings of the review is presented back, this will be done by 

the 30th April 2024. 

The report sets out a proposed change to the frequency of Housing Review Board meetings and 
that this change is made formally within the Councils Constitution. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☐ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Housing Review Board recommends to Council that the Terms of Reference for the 

Housing Review Board be amended so that the number of meetings is decreased from 5 to 4 to 
read as follows:- 

Meetings: 4 times per year (or more frequently as required). 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure the correct frequency of meetings moving forward. 

 

Officer: Amy Gilbert-Jeans. Assistant Director- Housing (Tenancy Services) 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Economy 

page 149



  Paper A 

 

☐ Finance and Assets 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☒ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

. 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; . 

Links to background information . 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☒ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☐ A resilient economy 

 
 

1. At the meeting of the Housing Review on the 15th June 2023, a request was put forward by 

the Chair for a review of the function of the Housing Review Board to be undertaken. This 
was done on the basis of ensuring the ongoing effectiveness of the Committee and to 

ensure the Committee were meeting 
[...]
porate peer challenge feedback report final

	11 Recommendation from Extraordinary Cabinet - Council Plan 2024/2025
	Paper A.Council Plan 2024-2025
	Paper A Appendix B.Council Plan Consultation Responses
	Council Plan_
	Introduction
	Our priorities
	Our vision
	Our behaviours

	Key stats and figures 
	Our priorities
	A supported and engaged community
	Carbon neutrality and ecological recovery
	Resilient economy that supports local business
	Financially secure and improving quality services

	Financial implications of the Council Plan key actions
	Delivery Plan - Monitoring & Review


	12 Recommendation from Housing Review Board - HRB Terms of Reference
	Paper A.Housing Review Board TOR

	13 Recommendation from Overview Committee - Public Health Strategy
	Appendix 1 - East Devon District Council's Public Health Strategy 2024-2027
	Paper A.Public Health Strategy
	Appendix 2 - East Devon District Council's Public Health Strategy 2024-27 - Quick Read
	Appendix 3 - Public Health Stratety 2024-27 Evidence Base
	Appendix 4 - Equalities Impact Assessment

	14 Recommendation from Cabinet - Councillor DBS Checks and Safeguarding Protocol
	Paper A Councillor DBS checks and Safeguarding Protocol rpt
	DBS AND MEMBERS protocol Final, 27/03/2024 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Council held at Council Chamber, Blackdown 

House, Honiton on 17 April 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.03 pm 
 

 
120    Apologies  

 

Apologies received from Cllrs Brian Bailey, Kim Bloxham, Violet Bonetta, Sarah 

Chamberlain, Iain Chubb, Marcus Hartnell, Ben Ingham, Jamie Kemp, Simon Smith, 
Daniel Wilson and Eileen Wragg. 
 

121    Declarations of interest  

 

None.  
 

122    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Council meeting held on 21 February 2024 and the Extraordinary 
Council meeting held on 6 March 2024 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 

123    Public speaking  

 

No members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

124    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
125    Announcements from the Chair and Leader  

 

The Chair of Council reminded members that during discussion on any items of business 

that the terms of the constitution would be adhered to and any technical questions should 
be referred to officers in writing as it was unreasonable to expect officers to respond at 
the meeting as they may not have the relevant information available.  

 
There were no announcements from the Leader of Council. 

 
126    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential/urgent items of business.  
 

127    To answer questions asked by Members of the Council pursuant to 

Procedure Rules No. 9.2 and 9.5  

 

There were no questions on notice. 

 
128    Reports from the Cabinet and the Council's Committees and 

questions on those reports  



Council 17 April 2024 
 

 

The minutes from the following meetings were submitted to Council. 

 
27 February 2024 – Planning Committee 
4 March 2024 – Asset Management Forum 

5 March 2024 – Strategic Planning Committee 
6 March 2024 – Licensing & Enforcement Sub Committee 

12 March 2024 – Strategic Planning Committee 
13 March 2024 – Licensing & Enforcement Committee 
14 March 2024 – Housing Review Board 

18 March 2024 – Poverty Working Panel 
21 March 2024 – Overview Committee 

26 March 2024 – Placemaking & Prosperity Investment Board 
27 March 2024 – Cabinet  
2 April 2024 – Strategic Planning Committee 

 
There was one called minute.  In respect of Strategic Planning Committee on 5 March 

2024, minute no. 75, Cllr Eleanor Rylance expressed disappointment that the minute 
referred to site Brcl_31 – Land at Mosshayne Lane, Pinhoe and commented that this 
should be referred to Broadclyst.   It was noted that this matter is referred to Strategic 

Planning Committee to remedy this matter.  
 

129    Corporate Peer Review Report  

 

The Council received a report setting out the findings from the Corporate Peer Challenge 
conducted by the Local Government Association in early February 2024.   
 

Council noted that the review focused on five key themes: 
 local priorities and outcomes 

 organisational and place leadership 

 governance and culture  

 financial planning and management  

 capacity for improvement 

 

The findings from the review would be used to ensure that the Council had the 
arrangements in place to support and maintain ongoing improvement at the Council.  

The full findings were presented and included nice key recommendations: 
1. Recruitment of a Chief Executive 
2. Consideration of Cabinet working arrangements  
3. Investment in councillor and officer development 
4. streamlining the actions in the Council Plan 
5. resisting the temptation to undertake further external reviews 
6. developing a programme of external engagement and making outwardly focused work a 

priority for the new Chief Executive  
7. considering using councillor and officer ambassadors 
8. reviewing visibility with housing tenants 
9. providing direction for leisure and culture provision  

 
Members noted that in order to take the nine recommendations forward an action plan, 
including a timetable for completing actions would need to be developed including 

identifying any resources required to deliver the recommendations.  The action plan 
would be presented to Cabinet in June 2024 and an Extraordinary Council in late June or 

early July 2024. 
 



Council 17 April 2024 
 

Councillor Dan Ledger moved the recommendations and was seconded by Cllr Joe 
Whibley having duly been put the recommendations were unanimously agreed. 

 
RESOLVED:   

1. That Council note the report and recommendations from the Local Government 
Association Corporate Peer Review. 

2. That Council request that the Corporate Directors prepare an Action Plan identifying the 
resources required to delver the recommendations from the Corporate Peer Challenge. 

3. That an Action Plan is presented to Cabinet and to an Extraordinary Council meeting in 
June/July 2024. 

 
130    Recommendation from Extraordinary Cabinet - Council Plan 

2024/2025  

 

The Council received a recommendation from an Extraordinary Cabinet meeting on 10 
April 2024 setting out details of the Council Plan for East Devon District Council. 
 

The Council noted that the council plan would provide a strategic framework for the 
council to deliver projects and services.  The plan had been developed over the last six 
months and the draft plan had been reviewed by the Peer Challenge team and there 

feedback had been used in the plans development. 
 

During consideration of the report members made the following comments: 
Ambitious plan with a number of actions and measures included and it was important 
that the actions and measures were achievable and deliverable.   

 
Cllr Alasdair Bruce proposed the recommendation which was seconded by Cllr Mike 

Howe and having duly been put to the vote was unanimously approved. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the Council Plan for 2024/2028 be approved. 
 

131    Recommendation from Housing Review Board - HRB Terms of 

Reference  

 

The Council received a recommendation from a meeting of the Housing Review Board 

on 14 March 2024 seeking to amend the Terms of Reference to change the frequency of 
Housing Review Board meetings and to formally change the Council’s Constitution. 
 

Members welcomed the change to the Housing Review Board’s Terms of Reference and 
the recommendation was proposed by Councillor Paul Hayward and seconded by Cllr 

Tony McCollum.  Having been duly proposed and seconded the recommendation was 
unanimously supported and Council RESOLVED:  That the Terms of Reference for the 

Housing Review Board are amended so that the number of meetings is decreased from 

five to four to read as follows:  Meetings:  Four times per year (or more frequently as 
required). 

 
132    Recommendation from Overview Committee - Public Health 

Strategy  

 

Members received a recommendation from the Overview Committee on 21 March 2024 
in respect of the Public Health Strategy for East Devon. 
 



Council 17 April 2024 
 

During consideration of the report the following comments were made: 
 Important that the Public Health Strategy reflected the Council Plan actions and 

measures. 

 Links to the Health Strategy should be reflected in activities within the housing stock. 

 
The recommendation was proposed by Cllr Todd Olive and seconded by Cllr Mike 

Goodman and duly put to the vote and unanimously carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the Public Health Strategy for East Devon District Council is adopted. 
 

133    Recommendation from Cabinet - Councillor DBS Checks and 

Safeguarding Protocol  

 

Members received a recommendation from the Cabinet meeting on 27 March 2024 
regarding Councillor DBS Checks and the Safeguarding Protocol. 

 
Cllr John Loudoun proposed the recommendation which was seconded by Cllr Jenny 

Brown and duly put to the vote and carried by a majority show of hands. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Councillor DBS Checks and Safeguarding Protocol is approved 

and forms part of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
 

P Arnott 
J Bailey 

I Barlow 
K Blakey 
C Brown 

J Brown 
A Bruce 

C Burhop 
M Chapman 
B Collins 

R Collins 
O Davey 

T Dumper 
P Faithfull 
P Fernley 

C Fitzgerald 
 

S Gazzard 
M Goodman 

D Haggerty 
A Hall 
M Hall 

S Hawkins 
P Hayward 

J Heath 
N Hookway 
M Howe 

S Hughes 
S Jackson 

R Jefferies 
V Johns 
G Jung 

D Ledger 
 

Y Levine 
J Loudoun 

D Mackinder 
M Martin 
T McCollum 

C Nicholas 
J O'Leary 

T Olive 
H Parr 
H Riddell 

M Rixson 
E Rylance 

A Toye 
S Westerman 
J Whibley 

 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Simon Davey, Director of Finance 

Tracy Hendren, Chief Executive 
Andrew Hopkins, Corporate Lead - Communications, Digital Services and Engagement 

Andrew Melhuish, Democratic Services Manager 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
 



Council 17 April 2024 
 

Councillor apologies: 

B Bailey 

K Bloxham 
V Bonetta 
S Chamberlain 

I Chubb 
M Hartnell 

B Ingham 
J Kemp 
S Smith 

D Wilson 
E Wragg 

 
 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 


